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Japan’s chemical industry viewedby figures and graphs
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  Japan’s chemical industry viewed by figures and graphs
  Japan’s chemical industry supports people’s lives and other industries
　   Shipments
　   Shipment by products/Major indices
　   Shipment, number of employed workers and number of facilities by prefecture
　   Number of employed workers
　   Labor productivity/Working hours
　   Operating profit margin

Japan’s chemical industry supports people’s lives 
and other industries

Japan’s chemical industry supports innovation across entire 
industries by supplying materials which offer a wide range of 
functionality as basic ingredients for many different types of 
industry.
The products which are then generated bring about improvements 
in people’s lives in every realm, the purification of water and the 
environment, better utilization of renewable energy, energy saving 
and resource saving, development of an information-based society, 
the advancement of medical care, a stable food supply, and the 
recycling of waste.  They also make a significant contribution in 
terms of sustainable development.  Such a diversified contribution 
is a distinctive feature of the chemical industry, one that is never 
seen in other industries, and one that demonstrates the infinite 
potential of chemistry.

The total shipments and amount of value added of “chemical 
industry including plastic and rubber products” amounted to Yen 42 
trillion and Yen 17 trillion, respectively, in 2016, ranking those as the 
second biggest industry that contributes to the Japanese economy 
following the transportation machinery.  The number of employees 
is more than 890,000.  Thus, the industry significantly supports the 
people’s lives also in employment.  Although it may be difficult for 
people to understand overall chemical industry because it 
manufactures diverse products*, we introduce the industry with 
data and graphs in this “Chemical Industry of Japan”.

*Since the chemical industry is vast, with wide range and scope of work, 
content may vary depending on different classifications.  Therefore, in this 
brochure, we have conformed to Japan Standard Industrial Classification 
(second classification: chemical industry).  Detail of content is described on 
Page 5.  When the standard differs, we have provided footnotes.

Chemical industry
enriches Japan !
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Value of shipments by manufacturing industry in 2016
（¥ billion）

Shipments
Total shipment value of chemical industry ranks 2nd in manufacturing 
industries amounting to 42 trillion yen.
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（5.2%）

14,532
（4.8%）

14,339
（4.8%）

11,581
（3.8%）

11,125
（3.7%）

8,889
（2.9%）

7,130
（2.4%）

6,755
（2.2%）

42,127（13.9%）

27,250（9.0%）

 
1%

Rubber products

Plastic products 
3.9%

Chemical industry
9%

11,764（3.9%）

3,113（1.0%）



4Chemical Industry of Japan 2018

Trend in shipment value（1995-2016）
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Electrical machinery was divided into electrical machinery, information and communication electronic equipment, and electronic parts and devices in 2002.
Industrial machinery was divided into general-purpose machinery, production machinery, and business oriented machinery in 2008.
Electronic circuits have been added to electronic parts and devices since 2011.
Because “other revenues” have been added to the amount of total shipment since the survey conducted in 2007,  the total shipment amount cannot be compared with that in 2006.
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29,972

         – 
         – 
         – 

59,449
         – 
         – 

44,367
62,752

300,478

25,027
10,906

3,029
39,032
22,678
13,429
16,896

6,712
14,016
31,211

         – 
         – 
         – 

18,812
11,543
18,265
54,000
48,760

295,346

26,121
10,903

3,029
40,144
24,114
14,992
18,146

8,911
12,292

         – 
10,100
13,646

6,873
15,120
12,585
16,633
54,214
41,338

289,108

28,123
11,533

3,207
42,862
25,936
18,659
19,202

9,422
13,933

         –  
10,103
16,591

7,034
17,032

8,628
13,818
60,063
41,857

305,140

28,622
11,767

3,499
43,888
28,102
14,555
17,842

9,680
14,306

         – 
10,823
17,837

7,311
17,366

8,652
14,788
64,654
43,324

313,128

27,250
11,764

3,113
42,127
28,426
11,581
15,669

8,889
14,399

         – 
11,125
18,107

7,130
16,388

6,755
14,532
64,991
41,917

302,036

9.0%
3.9%
1.0%

13.9%
9.4%
3.8%
5.2%
2.9%
4.8%

         – 
3.7%
6.0%
2.4%
5.4%
2.2%
4.8%

21.5%
13.9%

100.0%
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Trend of shipments composition in chemical industry（1995-2016）

Shipment by products/Major indices
Chemical products meet the needs of various fields.
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other cosmetics
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Photo-sensitized materials  1.3%

Other chemical end products  7.7%
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Shipment, number of employed workers and number of facilities by prefecture in 2016.

Shipments of chemical products by prefecture in 2016
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Number of employed workers
Over 890,000 workers are employed making the industry to rank 3rd
among manufacturing industries.

Changes in the number of employees by manufacturing industry（1995-2017）

Electronic parts, devices
and electronic circuits

Information and communication
electronic equipment

Chemical industry
including
plastic and
rubber products

Rubber products

Chemical industry

Plastic products

General-purpose
machinery

Business oriented
machinery

Ceramics, clay &
stone products

Production machinery

Electrical machinery

Fabricated metal products

Transportation
machinery

Foods

Iron & steel

Printing & allied

Industrial machinery

（Persons）

（Persons）

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

800,000

900,000

1,000,000

1,100,000

1,200,000

2017201620142010200520001995 （Year）

（Source）
（Note）1

             2
             3

METI [Census of Manufactures] (Establishments with 4 or more persons engaged)
Electrical machinery was divided into electrical machinery, information and communication electronic equipment, and electronic parts and devices in 2002.
Industrial machinery was divided into general-purpose machinery, production machinery, and business oriented machinery in 2008.
Electronic circuits have been added to electronic parts and devices since 2011.
The figures for 2015 are not published.

392,109
448,939
151,601

992,649

1,136,236
541,688 
429,023
296,824
816,694

1,086,575
         –  
         –
         –
         –

1,750,103 
         –

913,535
3,443,831

10,320,583

365,953
433,177
131532

930,662

1,127,177
502,184
363,997
236,525
722,425

1,037,079
         –  
         –
         –
         –

1,573,683
         –

849,517
2,877,663
9,183,833

342,481
436,897
124,613

903,991

1,104,292
340,890
293,013
213,056
657,942
983,449

         –  
         –
         –

490,140
559,413
205,331
944,352

2,444,572
8,156,992

344,968
420,179
117,176

882,323

1,122,817
299,038
250,001
219,983
578,559

         – 
324,636
543,070
211,834
452,169
483,979
212,466
948,824

1,134,148
7,663,847

343,416
405,938
110,987

860,341

1,112,433
268,880
237,733
214,988
576,707

         – 
308,841
550,642
204,404
382,110
481,936
151,851
980,505

1,071,898 
7,403,269 

348,895
411,676
114,775

875,346

1,109,819
263,891
242,816
209,748
583,664

         –
306,415
564,958
210,084
381,686
482,552
136,141

1,041,452
1,089,220
7,497,792 

358,027
425,035
111,825

894,887

1,130,444
260,164
236,031
215,684
591,865

         –
319,153
587,805
207,537
395,551
477,529
128,715

1,057,212
1,068,792 
7,571,369 

Chemical industry
Plastic products
Rubber products

Chemical industry including plastic 
and rubber products

Foods
Printing & allied
Ceramics, clay & stone products
Iron & steel
Fabricated metal products
Industrial machinery 
General-purpose machinery 
Production machinery 
Business oriented machinery
Electronic parts, devices and electronic circuits
Electrical machinery
Information and communication electronic equipment
Transportation machinery
Others
Total manufacturing

4.7%
5.6%
1.5%

11.8%

14.9%
3.4%
3.1%
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         – 
4.2%
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100.0%
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  Industry
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Labor productivity/Working hours

Index of labor productivity（1995-2017）

Working hours （monthly average of total net working hours） （1995-2017）

（Year）

（Year）
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Chemical industry

Total manufacturing

140
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201720152010200520001995

Chemical
industry

Total
manufacturing

All industry

（Hours）

（Source）
（Note）1

             2

Japan Productivity Center
Since 2010, petrochemical and coal product manufactures have been included in the chemical 
industry.
The base year was changed to 2015, in 2017.

（Source）
（N o t e）

Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare [Monthly Labour Survey]
Since 2010, petrochemical and coal product manufactures have been included in the chemical 
industry.
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Operating profit margin
Chemical industry is the No. 1 in operating profit margin.

Trend of operating profit margin by manufacturing industry（FY1995-FY2017）

General-purpose
machinery
Production
machineryBusiness oriented

machinery
Ceramics, clay &
stone products
Transportation
machinery
Fabricated metal
products

Non-ferrous metals
& products

Foods
Printing & allied

Chemical
industry

Iron & steel

（Fiscal Year）

（%）

-4
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-2

-1
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12

201720162015201020052000年1995

Information and communication
electronic equipment

Electrical machinery

8.9

6.7

6.5

（%）

（Source）
（N o t e）

Ministry of Finance [Financial Statements Statistics of Corporations by Industry]
Rubber & plastic products are excluded from the chemical industry.
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Every 5th year Recent three years

6.5 
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3.6
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         –
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         –
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4.8
4.5
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2.8
1.2
3.5
2.8
2.8
2.3
3.5
3.2
5.0
3.0
2.0
1.6
3.2
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7.7
3.2
1.8
4.4
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2.6
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5.5
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Chemical industry
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Iron & steel
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Fabricated metal products
General-purpose machinery
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Business oriented machinery
Electrical machinery
Information and communication electronic equipment
Transportation machinery
Total manufacturing

   Industry
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Research and development expenditures
R&D expenditures of chemical industry amounted to 2.6 trillion yen.

Ratio of R&D expenditures by manufacturing industry in FY2016

Chemical industry  

850 billion yen

Other
manufacturing
industries

880 billion yen

Drug & medicines

1.35 trillion yen

Transportation machinery

2.93 trillion yen

Information and
communication
electronic equipment

1.36 trillion yen

Electrical machinery

1.12 trillion yen

Business oriented
machinery

1.08 trillion yen

Production machinery

509 billion yen

Electronic parts devices
and electronic circuits

608 billion yen

Plastic products

189 billion yen

1.6%

Chemical
industry
including plastic
and rubber
products

2.55 trillion yen

22.1%

Total
manufacturing

11.6 trillion yen

Rubber products

163 billion yen

1.4%

General-purpose machinery

306 billion yen

2.6%

Foods

227 billion yen

2.0%

Chemical industry
including drugs
& medicines

2.20 trillion yen

19.0%

7.3%

9.7%

5.2%

11.7%

25.3%

9.4%

4.4% 11.7%

Trend of number of applications for
patents by classification（2000-2016）

R&D expenditures of chemical industry in
the top four countries in shipment（2015）

（Source）Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications [Survey of Research and Development]

（Source）Japan Patent Office [Statistics Data]
（Source）
（N o t e）

OECD Stat Extracts as of August 2018
PPP: Purchasing Power Parity
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Ratio of R&D expenditures to sales by manufacturing industry（FY1995-FY2016）

（%）

Chemical industry
including plastic and
rubber products5.6%

Drugs & medicines10.0%

Chemical industry4.3%

Rubber products4.0%

Plastic products2.4%
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electronic equipment
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（Source）Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications [Survey of Research and Development]
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Amount of capital investment
Capital investment of chemical industry amounted to 1.7 trillion yen making it
ranked 2nd in manufacturing industries.

Trend of capital investment by manufacturing industry（FY1995-FY2016）

Information and
communication
electronic
equipment

Chemical
industry

Foods

Electrical
machinery

Business oriented
machinery

Ceramics, clay&
stone products
Printing & alliedGeneral-purpose

machinery

Production machinery
Non-ferrous metals
& products

Fabricated metal
products

Iron & steel

Transportation
machinery

1,708

2,602

1,660

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

2017201620152010200520001995 （Fiscal Year）

（¥ billion）

（¥ billion）

（Source）
（N o t e）

Ministry of Finance [Financial Statements Statistics of Corporations by Industry]
Rubber & plastic products are excluded from the chemical industry.
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       –
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       –
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1,050 
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2,734 
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1,708 
1,652 
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395 

1,279 
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Chemical industry
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Ceramics, clay & stone products
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Transportation machinery
Others
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Shipments by country
Japan ranks 3rd in the world after China and the US.
Five Japanese companies are included among the world’s leading chemical companies.

Shipments of chemical products by country in 2016

The world’s 30 leading chemical companies in 2016

（$ billion）
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（N o t e）

Chemical and Engineering News
Drugs & medicines are excluded.1

（Source）American Chemistry Council (ACC) “Guide to the Business of Chemistry 2017”
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Dyes & paints3,544
Organic chemicals2,481
Essential oil, perfume
& cosmetics

1,299

Fertilizers-674
Inorganic chemicals-1,922

Drugs & medicines-20,856

Plastics15,163

Other chemical products7,223

（Year）

（¥100 million）
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Trade balance
Trade surplus in 2017 amounts to 6,258 hundred million yen.

Trade balance of chemicals by product（2000-2017）

Exports and imports of chemicals（2000-2017）

Total chemicals6,258

（¥100 million）

（Source）Ministry of Finance [Trade Statistics]
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Fertilizers
Inorganic chemicals
Organic chemicals

Plastics
Dyes & paints

Drugs & medicines
Essential oil, perfume & cosmetics
Other chemical products

Total chemicals

2000
121 

3,109 
18,832 
17,157 
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Exports and imports of chemicals by region
Exports to Asia have increased.

（¥100 million）

Export and imports of chemicals by region（2000-2017）

Exports and imports of chemicals by region in 2017
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14,272

27,475

Asia

Middle
East

452 664
Oceania

3,097

Latin
America

367 86
Africa

North
America

ImportsExports

（¥100 million）

（Source）Ministry of Finance [Trade Statistics]
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70,898 

2016
27,475 

921 
28,621 
14,272 

3,097 
86 

664 
529 

75,666 

2017
Every 5th year

Exports Imports

Recent three years Every 5th year Recent three yearsRegion
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Outward/inward direct investments

Outward direct investment of Japanese chemical industry and inward
direct investment to chemical industry in Japan in 2017

Actual outward direct investment of Japanese chemical industry and
inward direct investment to chemical industry in Japan （2005-2017）
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11,823

-572
Inward direct
investment to Japan

Outward direct
investment from Japan

（Year）

（¥100 million）

（¥100 million）

1,657

5,180

-1145

50

Europe
350

150

4,186

281

10

Asia

Middle
East

116
Oceania

Latin
America

Africa

North
America

Inward direct investment to Japan
Outward direct investment from Japan

N.A.

N.A.N.A.

N.A.

（Source）Bank of Japan [Balance of Payments]

（Source）
（Note）1

             2
             3

Bank of Japan [Balance of Payments statistics]
Outward direct investment from Japan is the investment that domestic companies perform for foreign countries, and Inward direct investment to Japan is the investment that overseas companies perform for Japan, and it 
shows minus in case of withdrawal and collection of the investment.
Because Balance of Payments statistics have been based on the BPM6 since January 2014, sign of “outward direct investment” was changed from minus figures to plus figures retroactively to the past.
Drugs & medicines are included in the chemical industry.
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Ratio of overseas production/Sales
of overseas subsidiary companies

Trend of overseas production of Japanese companies（FY2000-2016）

Sales of Japanese chemical companies based overseas and its percentage
of all overseas Japanese manufacturing companies’ sales（FY2000-2016）
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Chemical industry
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（Source）Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry [Basic Survey of Overseas Business Activities]

（Source）
（N o t e）

Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry [Basic Survey of Overseas Business Activities]
Chemical fiber products are excluded from the chemical industry.



Sumitomo Rokko Building, 1-4-1 Shinkawa, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-0033, Japan 
TEL 03-3297-2555　URL  https://www.nikkakyo.org/

Chemistry
Day

（October 23rd）

Chemistry
～Leading to the future～

The four associations, namely, the Chem-
ical Society of Japan（CSJ）, the Society 
of Chemical Engineers, Japan（SCEJ）, the 
Japan Association for Chemical Innovation
（JACI）, and the Japan Chemical Industry 
Association（JCIA） have instituted that 
October 23rd is the "Chemistry Day", in 
association with the Avogadro's Number 
（6.02 x 1023）, which is a basic measuring 
unit in chemistry.
Chemistry Day was created as a way to 
foster interest in chemistry.

20XX
?

The Japan Chemical Industry Association
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